
Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\4 September 2019

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson

Direct Tel: 01276 707157

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Tuesday, 27 August 2019

To: The Members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee
(Councillors: David Lewis (Chairman), Shaun Garrett (Vice Chairman), 
Graham Alleway, Cliff Betton, Sarah Jane Croke, Colin Dougan, Edward Hawkins, 
Sam Kay, David Mansfield, Sashi Mylvaganam, Darryl Ratiram, Kristian Wrenn and 
Victoria Wheeler)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Rodney Bates, Tim FitzGerald, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, 
Alan McClafferty, Graham Tapper, Pat Tedder and Valerie White

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee will be held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Wednesday, 4 
September 2019 at 7.30 pm or on the rising of the preceding meeting of Full Council.  The 
agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

To receive, and confirm as being a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 17th 
July 2019.

3 - 6

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\4 September 2019

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 
to matters which are to be considered at the meeting. Members who 
consider that they may have an interest are invited to consult the 
Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting. 

4 Portfolio Holder Update: Planning and People  

To receive an update from Councillor Adrian Page on his work during 
2019/20 in his capacity as Portfolio Holder for Planning and People.

7 - 12

5 Portfolio Holder Update: Environment and Health  

To receive an update from Councillor Vivienne Chapman on her work 
during 2018/19 in her capacity as Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Health.

13 - 20

6 Annual Complaints Monitoring Report 2018/19  

To consider a report summarising the outcomes of complaints received by 
the Council during the 2018/19 municipal year.

21 - 26

7 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

To consider the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee’s work 
programme for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year.

27 - 30

8 Date of Next Meeting  

The next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee will take place on Wednesday 27th November 2019 at 7pm.



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\17 July 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance and 
Finance Scrutiny Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, 
Camberley, GU15 3HD on 17 July 2019 

+ Cllr David Lewis (Chairman)
+ Cllr Shaun Garrett (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+

+
+

Cllr Graham Alleway
Cllr Cliff Betton
Cllr Sarah Jane Croke
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Edward Hawkins
Cllr Sam Kay

+
+
+
+
+

Cllr David Mansfield
Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam
Cllr Darryl Ratiram
Cllr Kristian Wrenn
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Members in Attendance: Councillors Adams, Brooks, Chapman, Fitzgerald, McGrath, 
Perry and White

Officers Present: Sarah Bainbridge, Senior Organisational Development Advisor
Lesha Chetty, Head of Investment and Development
Adrian Flynn, Chief Accountant
Daniel Harrison, Executive Head: Business
Julia Hutley-Savage, Interim Head of Legal
Louise Livingston, Executive Head: Transformation
Kelvin Menon, Executive Head: Finance
Tim Pashen, Executive Head: Community
Richard Payne, Executive Head: Corporate
Jenny Rickard, Executive Head: Regulatory
Karen Whelan, Chief Executive

1/PF Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held on 20th March 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

2/PF Annual Performance Report 2018/19

The Committee considered the Council’s Annual Performance Report. The report 
summarised the performance and achievements of the Council against its stated 
objectives, priorities and success measures at the end of the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

Key achievements during 2018/19 included: completion of phase 1 of the refurbishment of 
The Square, completion of the procurement process for a preferred partner for the London 
Road Development, the launch of social prescribing to support the health needs of 
residents, the expansion of the meals at home and community alarms services, work with 
the Hope Hub to improve the support given to homeless residents, improving facilities at 
Lightwater Country Park and the refurbishment of play areas at Briar Avenue and 
Cheylesmore Drive.

Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were noted:

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\17 July 2019

 The number of parking bays on level 3A of the Main Square car park had been 
reduced to assist with the redevelopment of Ashwood House.  This combined with 
the remarking of spaces to accommodate the larger size of modern cars had 
resulted in a reduction in the overall number of parking spaces available.  
Consequently, whilst occupancy rates had risen, income from the car park had 
reduced.  Future performance reports would see the replacement of the average 
car park occupancy rates with a customer satisfaction rate.  To assist with this a 
baseline survey had been carried out and future performance would be 
benchmarked against this survey.

 Details of the interventions offered as part of the social prescribing initiative would 
be circulated.

 Details of the due diligence checks carried out on organisations involved in the 
delivery of the social prescribing initiative would be circulated.

 The introduction of the Villages Working Group was welcomed.
 Details of the final destination of waste plastic collected by the Council would be 

circulated.

The Committee noted the report.

3/PF Council Finance Report 2018/19

The Committee considered a report that provided a high level view of the Council’s
financial performance during the 2018/19 financial year.

It was reported that 2018/19 had been a challenging year for the Council with pressure on 
income and increasing costs due to inflation.  Notwithstanding this, the Council had had a 
successful year with the majority of services coming in on or under budget.  At the end of 
the reporting period the Council had investments of £29.9million in a variety of banks, 
building societies and funds and £175million had been borrowed to fund property 
acquisitions.

Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted:

 The decision to support the House of Fraser store had been taken with a view to 
supporting local jobs as well as retaining a major retailer in the town.  The deal had 
been made for a one year period and meant that the Council continued receiving 
rental income as well as Business Rates.  Acquiring the site’s leasehold ensured 
that the services on the roof and insurance costs would be paid for.

 It was clarified that the Equalisation Fund was a cashback reserve and as such 
was classified in the accounts as either an investment or as cash.

 The £13,000 set aside for Atrium Public Art was for the maintenance of the art 
already in situ; to date the maintenance had not cost as much as anticipated and 
consequently the fund had been transferred in the 2018/19 accounts.

 The Insurance Reserve Fund had been set up to meet the costs of any municipal 
insurance fund payments for example in the event of an asbestosis claim.  It was 
acknowledged that whilst claims had not been as large as anticipated and there 
was scope to review the amount in the fund there did need to be a fund available 
to cover any future claims.

 It was clarified that the £17,000 balance attributed to the Old Dean Toddlers’ 
playground was made up of funds provided by the developer to cover any ongoing 
maintenance costs.

 A training session focusing on how the accounts were compiled had been 
scheduled for 25th September 2019 as part of the Member Induction Programme.

Page 4



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\17 July 2019

The Committee noted the report.

4/PF Work Programme

The Committee considered a report setting out a proposed work programme for the 
Performance and Scrutiny Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year.

It was noted that changes could be made to the work programme as the year progressed.

RESOLVED that the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee’s work programme as 
set out in annex A of the report be approved.

5/PF Exclusion of Public and Press

RESOLVED that, subject to Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business:

Item 8. Performance of Major Property Acquisitions

On the ground that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
following paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:

3. Information relation to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)

6/PF Performance of Major Property Acquisitions

The Committee considered a report summarising the performance of the Council’s major 
property acquisitions during the 2018/19 financial year.

It was noted that the properties acquired by the Council fell into two categories; those 
acquired with the primary purpose of supporting the regeneration of Camberley town 
centre and those properties acquired either to support economic growth, through the 
retention of key employment sites, or to deliver an income to support the continued 
delivery of council services.

The Committee noted the report.

7/PF Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee would take place on Wednesday 4th September 2019 at 7pm.

Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

   

Portfolio Planning and 
People

Planning and People Portfolio Update

Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose

To provide a progress report on the Planning and People Portfolio for 2018/19

1. Background

1.1 The Planning and People Portfolio comprises the following service areas: 
Corporate Enforcement, Drainage, Planning Policy and Planning Enforcement 
services. In addition for the sake of completeness a brief update on 
performance for the Development Management and Building Control teams is 
also included.  A summary of the key issues arising in 2018/19 for each of 
these areas is set out below.

2 Planning Policy and Conservation

2.1 The key work area for this team is the production of the Local Plan Review. 
The Issues and Options document was published for public consultation in 
2018. Work on a pre-submission document is now underway and will be 
reported to Councillors in late 2019.The issue that has provoked the most 
comment is the identification of the strategy for the location of future new 
development. The delivery of new new housing continues to be a priority for 
the government. As at 31st March 2019 the Council still did not have a 5 
[...]
ve avoidance measures. The 
team is currently fully staffed.

3 Planning Enforcement Policy

3.1 Unauthorised development activity within the Borough continues to be a key 
source of complaints to the Council. 

3.2 It has so far proved impossible to recruit a dedicated planning officer to 
support planning enforcement to oversee the preparation and serving of 
notices. Temporary staff have been used but all have proved to be unsuitable 
and contracts have been terminated. External support is being used to 
prepare enforcement notices but this is expensive. Investigation work is 
undertaken by the Corporate Enforcement team who also undertake 
enforcement work for Environmental Health and other activities.

3.3 Planning Enforcement caseloads in 2018/19 were as follows.

Case type/action Number
Total number of referrals received 178
No breach found 77
Breach ceased/compliance achieved 39
Enforcement Notice served on site 1
Planning permission submitted and granted 38
Planning permission sought, waiting to be 
determined appeal

9

Page 8



Planning permission refused/ Allowed on appeal 5
Still ongoing 9
Not yet checked 0
TOTALS 178

3.4 Swift Lane continues to be the main enforcement action for this team and a 
contract for direct action is currently out to tender.  Actions on other sites are 
also underway.

4 Drainage

4.1 This is a one man service responsible for maintenance of Council assets and 
also working with other bodies to address flooding in the Borough. In 2018/19 
the Drainage Engineer has continued to work on flood attenuation measures 
to be provided as part of the Chobham Water Meadows SANGs and also at 
Staple Hill Chobham. Again in 2018/19, there were no reported incidences of 
flooding in Chobham Village. 

5 Land Charges

5.1 This service provided 1,995 Land Charges searches last year compared with 
2,100 the year before. Most were provided within 24hours, well within the 
target of 3 days. Numbers have declined as the housing market slows down.
[...]


Report Author: Jenny Rickard, Executive Head: Regulatory
jenny.rickard@surreyheath.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:jenny.rickard@surreyheath.gov.uk


Table 1 Development Management performance 
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Target Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Majors Performance (60%) 67% 92% 75% 78% 89% 91% 85% 93% 100% 100% 100% 92%
Minors Performance (65%) 69% 56% 58% 76% 83% 90% 87% 91% 83% 92% 85% 90%
Others Performance (80%) 76% 69% 67% 73% 87% 90% 95% 90% 91% 92% 88% 89%

% Appeals allowed 17% 42% 57% 17% 43% 36% 56% 29% 14% 11% 11% 44%
% Appeals allowed – 
Committee 0% 25% 100% 50% 100% 33% 50% 0% 100% 0% 0% 50%
% Appeals allowed - 
Delegated 20% 50% 25% 0% 33% 25% 57% 29% 0% 100%** 11% 43%

No. Planning Apps 
Received 323 204 210 229 246 218 218 228 241 288 179 173
No. Planning DNs Issued 222 205 214 203 215 221 251 199 224 212 197 164
% Apps Registered 
Electronically 74% 69% 74% 73% 70% 74% 80% 80% 81% 81% 78% 81%

No. Appeals Determined 6 12 8 7 7 11 9 7 14 9 9 16
No. Outstanding Appeals 25 26 19 25 22 26 27 29 23 32 30 29
No. Appeals Lodged 10 9 10 10 7 10 10 15 10 12 12 12

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio Environment and 
Health 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRTINY 
COMMITTEE

Portfolio Holder Update: Environment and 
Health 

Ward(s) Affected: n/a

Purpose

To provide a progress report on the Environment and Health Services Portfolio

1. Background

1.1 The Environment and Health Portfolio covers a wide range of public facing services. 
Some services are statutory such as Environmental Health and Emergency Planning 
whilst others such as Older People Services are discretionary. 

2. Air Quality

2.1 The Council has been monitoring air quality for over 20 –years as part of the Local 
Air Quality Management (LAQM) regime set out in the Environment Act 1995. With 
the exception of road traffic, there are no significant sources of local emissions in the 
Borough. 

2.2  Automatic monitoring of Nitrogen dioxide NO2 and PM10 (small 
[...]
llbeing Board will be reviewed in 2019/2020 to determine if it is still 
necessary.

9.4 Internally, there is a corporate health and wellbeing team, which runs a number of 
initiatives throughout the year to improve the health and wellbeing of Council 
employees and partners located in Surrey Heath House. 

Background papers: None

Report Author: Tim Pashen, Executive Head: Community
tim.pashen@surreyheath.gov.uk

Page 19

mailto:tim.pashen@surreyheath.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio: Corporate
COMPLAINTS MONITORING 2018/19

Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose

To report on the Council’s corporate complaints monitoring arrangements, lessons 
learned from complaints and Local Government Ombudsman complaints received for 
the financial year 2018/2019.

1. Background 

1.1 The Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee receive a comprehensive annual 
report on the Council’s complaints monitoring arrangements, lessons learned from 
complaints received and complaints received by the Local Government Ombudsman 
(LGO). 

2. Current Position

2.1 Most complaints received are dealt with informally under Stage 1 of the Council’s 
complaints policy. 

2.2 Stage 2 complaints are formal complaints normally identified when the complainant is 
unhappy with the outcome of the informal complaint. These complaints are dealt with 
by the relevant (Executive) Head of Service.  Should a complainant be dissatisfied 
with the outcome of a Stage 2 complaint, they can request the matter is considered 
by the Chief Executive under Stage 3 of the complaints policy.

2.3 In 2018/19, 37 formal complaints were made to the Council at Stages 2 and 3.  The 
table below details the formal complaints made for the period 1st April 2018 – 31st 
March 2019, by quarter year and dealt with in accordance with the Council’s 
complaints policy.  The figures for the same period in 2017/18 have also been 
included in the table as a comparison.

2017/18 2018/2019
Total for Quarter 1 (April – June) 10 13
Total for Quarter 2 (July – September) 7 13
Total for Quarter 3 (October to December) 8 5
Total for Quarter 4 (January – March) 13 6
Total for year 38 37

2.4 To give some perspective to the number of complaints received against contacts 
managed. Calls into the Contact Centre, Revenues and Benefits and Theatre 
numbered 65,000 for the same period. Visitors to Surrey Heath House managed via 
meet and greet and or by interview were an additional 26923.

2.5 The following tables set out details of complaints received by Service Area and 
Department.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6 



Complaints by Service Area.    

Number of complaints received 2017/18 2018/19
Business 1 5
Community 5 7
Finance 10 4
Regulatory 22 21
Total 38 37

Complaints by Department within the Service Area

Service Area Department Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Business Parking 3 2 5

Community Environmental Health 3 3

Community Refuse & Recycling 3 3

Community Health & Safety 1 1

Finance Revenues and Benefits 1 1 2

Finance Audit and Investigation 2 2

Regulatory Development Control 13 7 20

Regulatory Private Sector Housing 1 1

Total 24 13 37

Service Standard

2.5 Of the 37 complaints received:

 All were acknowledged within 2 days.
 22 were resolved within 10 days.  
 15 complaints took longer than 10 days to investigate, however the customers 

were made aware of the reason for delay. 

Complaint Status

2.6 Of the 37 complaints received: 

 27 were not justified
  8 were part justified
  2 were justified. 

3. Lessons Learned 

Community

3.1 For Community the issues related to complaints about noise and dust associated 
with the demolition and construction of a Care home. 

3.2 There was a delay between the time the complaint was made and investigated and 
when the complainant was advised of the outcome.

Page 22



3.3 Similarly with regard to a complaint regarding a vermin (pigeon) issue. Again 
although resolved there was a delay in responding to the customer.

3.4 The lesson learned would be to notify the complainants of the outcome of the 
investigations in a timely manner.

Regulatory

3.5 One complaint was regarding a decision notice to refuse a planning application and 
that the Council had changed the description of the proposed development without 
properly advising the customer. Another related to the time taken to deal with a 
planning application.

3.6 The lesson learned was the importance of keeping applicants properly informed. 

3.7 A complaint regarding a Tree Preservation Order identified that although the advice 
given regarding the trees was accurate there was some confusion over advice given 
with regard to the responsibility to undertake a survey. The matter was addressed by 
the Executive Head of Regulatory with Officers reminded of their responsibilities.

Business   

3.8 A complaint was received regarding the incorrect issuing of a penalty charge notice 
caused by an administration error. Letters of apology were sent and the ticket was 
cancelled. 

3.9 Another complaint related to a delay in response to a challenge to a Parking ticket.  

3.10 With regard to lessons learned. These delays occurred during the transition of on street 
responsibility to Woking when the parking teams were in a state of flux. The new 
parking team structure is now fully established with added resilience and wider staff 
training. 

4. Local Government Ombudsman complaints  

4.1 Following the response to a Stage 3 complaint, if the complainant remains 
dissatisfied with the outcome then their recourse is via the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO). 

4.2 In 2018/19 the LGO received 15 complaints and enquiries in respect of Surrey Heath 
Borough Council services.  The outcomes of the complaints submitted to the Local 
Government Ombudsman are set out in the table below.  Of the 15 complaints 
submitted to the LGO one was upheld.  

Page 23



Complaint Upheld - Lessons Learned 

4.3 The Planning Authority was at fault and the complaint was justified because the 
Planning Authority failed to determine the application within 56 days; used the wrong 
legislation to determine the application; and failed to update its website and failed to 
notify consulted residents and objectors of the revised outcome of the application. 

4.4 Whilst these identified faults would not have altered the outcome of the application, 
the complainant was caused an injustice because he had been put to avoidable time 
and trouble pursuing the matter. The service has taken on board the Ombudsmans 
recommendations and will ensure that improved procedures are in place to prevent a 
repeat situation from occurring. A personal letter of apology from the officers 
involved, was sent to the customer.

Page 24



Comparison Table

4.5 The table below sets how the complaints submitted to the Local Government 
Ombudsman compares to the other Surrey Borough and County Councils.

5. Recommendation

5.1 The Committee is advised to consider and comment on the complaints figures 
reported for 2018/19.

Background Papers   None

Author                       Lynn Smith   01276 707668
                                  Email: Lynn.smith@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service:       Richard Payne
                                  Executive Head of Corporate  

Page 25

mailto:Lynn.smith@surreyheath.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio: Corporate 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2019/20

Ward(s) Affected: n/a

Purpose

To consider the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee’s work programme 
for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

1 Background

1.1 The Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee was appointed by the 
Council at its Annual Meeting on 15 May 2019.

1.2 The Council’s Constitution sets out the terms of reference for the 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee and these can be found in Part 
3 Section E of the Constitution. 

1.3 At their meeting on 7 July 2019, the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee agreed their work programme as set out in Annex A to this report, 
as per the requirements at Part 4, Section C paragraph 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution.

1.4 The work programme is developed through the year, to meet new demands 
and changing circumstances and the Committee will be expected to review its 
work programme regularly and make amendments as required. 

1.5 The Committee agreed on 6 July 2016 (minute 9/PF refers) that reports at 
each meeting would, where possible, be themed to the areas covered by the 
Portfolio Holder attending that meeting.

2 Resource Implications

2.1 Subject to any decisions relating the work programme, there are no resource 
implications which have not already been factored in, with those mainly 
involving officer time.

3 Recommendations

3.1 The Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee is advised to consider:

i. the work programme for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year, 
attached at Annex A

ii. whether any task and finish groups should be established.

Background Papers: None

Report Author: Katharine Simpson 01276 707157
e-mail: katharine.simpson@surreyheath.gov.uk 

Service Head: Richard Payne 01276 707150

Page 27

Agenda Item 7 

mailto:katharine.simpson@surreyheath.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee
Work Programme 2019-20

Date Topic Lead 

27 November 2019

1. Treasury Management Report 2018/19 and half yearly update Adrian Flynn
2. Half Year Finance Report Adrian Flynn
3. Half Year Performance Report Louise Livingston
4. Portfolio Holder Update: Finance Councillor Morley
5. Update on Investment Properties
6. Committee Work Programme Katharine Simpson

29 January 2020

1. Corporate Risk Kelvin Menon
2. Portfolio Holder Update: Places & Strategy Councillor Adams
3. Portfolio Holder Update: Customer Experience & Digital Councillor Deach
4. Committee Work Programme Katharine Simpson

18 March 2020

1. 3rd Quarter Finance Report Adrian Flynn
2. Portfolio Holder Update: Support & Safeguarding Councillor Hawkins
3. Committee Work Programme Katharine Simpson

ANNEX A 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Portfolio Holder Update: Planning and People
	5 Portfolio Holder Update: Environment and Health
	6 Annual Complaints Monitoring Report 2018/19
	7 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	07b Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme - Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\4 September 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, 
Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 4 
September 2019 

+ Cllr David Lewis (Chairman)
+ Cllr Shaun Garrett (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+
+
+
-

Cllr Graham Alleway
Cllr Cliff Betton
Cllr Sarah Jane Croke
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Edward Hawkins
Cllr Sam Kay

+
+
+
+
+

Cllr David Mansfield
Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam
Cllr Darryl Ratiram
Cllr Kristian Wrenn
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Chapman, Deach, Galliford, Morley, Page, Perry 
and White

Officers Present: Julia Hutley-Savage, Interim Head of Legal
Kelvin Menon, Executive Head: Finance
Tim Pashen, Executive Head: Community
Jenny Rickard, Executive Head: Regulatory
Lynn Smith, Customer Relations Manager

8/PF Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Finance Committee 
held on 17th July 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

9/PF Portfolio Holder Update: Planning and People

Councillor Adrian Page presented an update on the work carried out to date during the 
2019/20 municipal year in his capacity as Executive Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
People.

The portfolio covered a number of areas including: planning policy and conservation, 
planning enforcement, drainage, land charges, building control and development 
management.  Arising from the subsequent questions and comments the following points 
were noted:

 Although there had been an overall shortfall in the number of net housing 
completions against targets, long term projections predicted that the Council was 
on track to meet the Government targets.

 It was acknowledged that the proposed route for the new Esso pipeline had been a 
surprise and the Council’s full response to the consultation would be circulated.

 The need for additional Gypsy and Traveller pitches was acknowledged however it 
was stressed that the Council should take steps to ensure that the Borough’s 
current provision was fit for purpose.

 As a result of ongoing difficulties experienced in the recruitment of a dedicated 
Planning Enforcement Officer the Council’s Corporate Enforcement Team had 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\4 September 2019

assumed responsibility for conducting initial visits and investigations and specialist 
external resources were then used to prepare enforcement notices and reports.  It 
was acknowledged that this was not an ideal situation and officers were exploring 
a range of potential solutions to solve the recruitment problem including the 
possibility of an apprenticeship route.

 It was clarified that the term District Centre was defined as a group of shops which 
were supported by a variety of non-retail facilities and services, which are laid out 
to collectively form a coherent sustainable centre.

 Clarification would be provided on what progress had been made in relation to a 
question raised about the management charges in private developments at a 
previous meeting.

 The Committee repeated its request for specific officer contact telephone numbers 
that could be used in the event of an out of hours emergency occurring.  It was 
agreed that this would be followed up.

The Committee thanked officers in the Planning Policy Team for the considered 
approach that they were taking with the development of a new Local Plan for the 
Borough.

The Committee thanked Councillor Page for his update.

10/PF Portfolio Holder Update: Environment and Health

Councillor Vivienne Chapman presented an update on the work carried out to date during 
the 2019/20 municipal year in her capacity as Executive Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Health.

The portfolio covered a number of areas including air quality, community transport, older 
people’s services, emergency planning, Environmental Health, waste collection and street 
cleansing and health and wellbeing.  Arising from Members’ questions and comments the 
following points were noted:

 An audit of the Borough’s buildings, following the Grenfell Tower fire, had found 
that there were no externally clad buildings in the Borough that exceeded the 
height limits set out by the Government at which action was required.

 New regulations relating to fire control measures would be coming into force 
imminently and these would be monitored by Building Control.

 Clarification was sought on whether missed bin collections were being mapped to 
identify if there were any patterns to the missed collections.

 Data relating to the number of fly tipping prosecutions in the past year and how 
these compared to previous years would be circulated.

 It was noted that a new cross Surrey Fly Tipping Strategy had been developed.
 Details of the training provided to hospital staff on the Home Safe service would be 

circulated.
 It was clarified that Home Safe care packages were free for two weeks following 

discharge
 The Surrey Waste Partnership had developed a Single Use Plastic Strategy and 

the Borough was supporting a number of initiatives including the installation of 
water refill points in Camberley town centre and giving out reusable water bottles 
at events.

 It was agreed that concerns raised about the difficulties that a homeless resident 
had recently experienced when trying to access Community Transport services 
would be investigated.



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\4 September 2019

 Reports that Amey had refused to collect bins from a prearranged alternative 
collection points whilst gas mains replacement work was ongoing in Heatherside 
would be followed up with Amey.

 Information about which materials could and couldn’t be recycled was on the 
Council’s website and a leaflet was distributed to all households on an annual 
basis.  In addition, an app, developed to enable residents to easily check whether 
an item could be recycled, was also available.

 The possibility of exploring bio-recycling would be raised with Surrey County 
Council in its capacity as the waste disposal authority.

The Committee requested that all future Portfolio Holder update reports contained more 
detailed statistical evidence and performance information so that year on year trends 
could be analysed and performance monitored effectively.

The Committee thanked Councillor Chapman for her update.

11/PF Annual Complaints Monitoring Report 2018/19

The Committee received a report summarising the outcome of complaints received by the 
Council at either Stage 2 or Stage 3 of the Council’s complaints policy.

During the 2018/19 municipal year 37 formal complaints had been dealt with at either 
stage 2 or stage 3.  Of these, 27 had been found to be not justified, eight were found to be 
partly justified and two had been found to be justified.  The majority of complaints had 
been caused, or exacerbated, by the Council’s failure to either respond to a resident in 
good time or because residents had not been kept informed.  This had been followed up 
with Executive Heads.  

Members were reminded that any emails sent to them by residents should be forwarded 
to the Councillor Enquiry email address soon as practicable to ensure that they were not 
contributing unwittingly to a delayed response to resident.

During 2017/18, the Local Government Ombudsman had received 15 complaints relating 
to Surrey Heath Borough Council.  Of these five had been closed following initial 
enquiries, two had been referred back to the Council for local resolution and two were 
considered to have been invalid or incomplete.  Detailed investigations had been held into 
five complaints and of these four were not upheld and one was upheld.  It was noted that 
the Service concerned had taken the Ombudsman’s recommendations on board and new 
processes were now in place in order to prevent a repeat situation occurring.

The Committee noted the report.

12/PF Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

The Committee considered a report setting out the proposed work programme for the 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal 
year.

It was agreed that the proposed work programme would be kept under review to ensure 
that there was sufficient time to fully scrutinise the work of the Council.

The Committee noted the report.



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\4 September 2019

13/PF Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee would take place on Wednesday 27th November 2019 at 7pm.

Chairman 


